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Eligible Retail Shareholders can choose to take up their Entitlement in whole, in part, or not at all.  A 
copy of the Offer Booklet and a personalised Entitlement and Acceptance Form for the Retail 
Entitlement Offer will be mailed to Eligible Retail Shareholders on Thursday, 19 September 2013. 
 
The Offer Booklet is an important document and Eligible Retail Shareholders should read it carefully 
(including the risk factors outlined in the capital raising investor presentation included in the Offer 
Booklet) in assessing the investment opportunity.  Any Eligible Retail Shareholders who wish to 
acquire new AVL shares under the Retail Entitlement Offer will need to complete, or otherwise apply 
in accordance with, the personalised Entitlement and Acceptance Form which will accompany the 
Retail Offer Booklet. 
 
 
Timetable 
 

Institutional Entitlement Offer Opens Wednesday, 11 September

Institutional Entitlement Offer Closes 10.00am Sydney time, Thursday, 12 September 

Ordinary Shares Recommence Trading Friday, 13 September  

Record Date to Determine Entitlements 7.00pm Sydney time, Monday, 16 September

Retail Entitlement Offer Opens Thursday, 19 September

Institutional Settlement Date Thursday, 19 September

Institutional Trading Date Friday, 20 September

Retail Entitlement Offer Closes 5.00pm Sydney time, Thursday, 3 October

Retail Entitlement Offer Settlement Date Thursday, 10 October

Retail Allotment Date Friday, 11 October

Retail Trading Date Monday, 14 October

 
 
Shareholder Information 
 
Retail Shareholders should contact the AVL Shareholder Information Line on 1300 298 715 (local call 
within Australia) or +61 3 9415 4182 (from outside Australia) between 8.30am and 5.30pm (Sydney 
time) during the Retail Offer period if they have any questions. 
 
ENDS 
 
Further information 
 
Neil McGuigan 
Chief Executive Officer 
02 4998 7400 

Mike Noack 
Chief Financial Officer 
08 8172 8333 

 


